## **Facility and Support Services**

600 West 4<sup>th</sup> Street
Davenport, Iowa 52801-1003
fss @ scottcountyiowa.com
(563) 326-8738 Voice (563) 328-3245 Fax



March 3, 2016

To: Dee F. Bruemmer County Administrator

\_\_\_\_

From: Tammy Speidel, Director Facility and Support Services

Subj: Approval of Juvenile Detention Door Replacement

Several months ago, it was discovered that juveniles using the four sleeping rooms on the south side of the Juvenile Detention Center were able to unlock and exit rooms after they were thought to be secured.

In working with Jeremy Kaiser a short term "stop gap" solution was implemented however it was agreed that we should begin to look at a permanent solution to the problem. FSS contacted Stanley Security Solutions, the vendor that supplied security for the north side of the center during the last remodel and asked that they evaluate the issue and provide a possible solution.

Through lengthy discussion with Stanley, Jeremy Kaiser, and FSS staff it was decided that the best, most reliable option would be to upgrade the doors on the south side to the same security level as those on the north side. This will involve removing the existing door frames and doors and replacing them with the same door type, security hardware, door position switches detention polycarbonate windows and the wiring into the security system. This work will be very labor intensive because of the additional security measures that are used when building detention spaces.

The estimate that we have for this work is \$49,600.00. We did attempt to obtain pricing from CCC as well however we were unable to get them to bid the project.

Juvenile Detention and FSS recommend approval of the bid. This issue has the potential for a great deal of risk and the work needs to be completed. While this particular issue is not a current project, we anticipate savings in the other areas of the capital fund. Additionally, we anticipate savings in the JDC operational budget, which would be part of the year end transfer into the capital budget.

Chris Still or I, along with Jeremy Kaiser plan to be at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss any questions you or the Board may have.

Cc: Jeremy Kaiser, Juvenile Detention Center Director

**FSS Management Staff** 

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

March 24, 2016

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE BID AND AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR JUVENILE DETENTION SOUTH SIDE DOOR REPLACEMENT TO STANLEY CONVERGENT SECURITY SOLUTIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$49,600.00.

## **BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for the Juvenile Detention Center south side door replacement be awarded to Stanley Convergent Security Solutions in the amount of \$49,600.00
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.